Ordered to reassess the Bill of Entry No. 5644089 dated 30.O9.2021 

by reclassifying the impugned goods, i.e. "Birthday foil balloons 

assorted colors and design", under CTH 95030090 and accordingly 

re-determine the total Customs Duty payable at Rs. 29,06,216/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs Six Thousand Two Hundred and Sixteen 

only) with respect to the said impugned goods having assessable 

value of Rs. 39,11,461/- (Rupees Thirty-Nine Lakhs Eleven Thousand 

Four Hundred and Sixty-One only) under Section 28(8) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

iii.  Ordered to recover the re-determined customs duty payable 

amounting to Rs.29,06,216/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs Six 

Thousand Two Hundred and Sixteen only) at Sl. No. ii above under 

section 28(10) read with Section 28(4) and 28(8) along with interest 

under section 28AA of the customs Act, 1962. 

iv. Ordered to appropriate the Customs duty amounting to Rs. 

17,19,478/- (Rupees seventeen Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Four 

Hundred and Seventy Eight only) already paid by the importer with 

respect to the impugned imported goods against the re-determined 

Customs duty liability of Rs. 29,06,216/- mentioned at S1. No. iii 

above; 

v. Ordered to confiscate the seized goods imported under Bill of Entry 

No. 5644089 dated 30.09.2021, under Sections 111(m), 111(o) and 

118 (a) of the Customs Act, 1962 and gave an option to the importer 

to redeem the goods on payment of Redemption fine of Rs. 

15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen lakhs only) under Section 125 of the 

Customs Act, L962; 

vi. Imposed a penalty of Rs. 11,86,737/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Eighty 

Six Thousand seven Hundred and Thirty seven only) on the importer 

under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962; 

vii. Refrained from imposing penalty on the importer under Section 112 

as penalty is imposed under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962. 

14.2 Being aggrieved by the above said order, M/s.

[...]

3 Ply Mask 96906 9690 969 5378.3 16038 9690 969 5378.3 16037.3 

Birthday 
Foil balloon 

assorted 
colors and 

design 

3911461 782292 78229 858956 1719478 2346877 234687.7 324651.3 2906216 

Total 1735516 2922253 

In view of above, the differential Customs duty amounting to Rs. 11,86,737/- (Eleven 

Lakhs Eighty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty-Seven only) which is short 

paid is required to be recovered from the importer under the provisions of Section 28(4) 

of the Customs Act, 1962. 

16.3.2 I find that importer M/s Mehta Enterprises imported the goods i.e., 

Birthday foil balloons assorted colors and design made of natural rubber latex.

[...]

certification and therefore, they have suppressed the material fact from the department 

and differential duty is required to be recovered by invoking the provision of Section 28 

(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, I find that proposed differential duty of Rs. 

11,86,737/- (Eleven Lakhs Eighty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty-Seven only) 

is required to be recovered along-with interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 

1962. 

16.3.3 Further, to rebut the contentions of the noticee that there is no scope of 

invocation of extended period, I rely on the ratio of the decision of jurisdictional Hon’ble